
– 1 –

Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited 
take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to 
its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss 
howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this 
announcement.

This announcement is for information purpose only and does not constitute an invitation or 
offer to acquire, purchase or subscribe for the Shares or other securities in the Company.

R

中國天溢控股有限公司
China Tianyi Holdings Limited

(incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)

(Stock code: 00756)

(1) ENTERED INTO SUPPLEMENTAL DEED IN RELATION TO
THE 3.5% COUPON CONVERTIBLE BONDS

IN AN AGGREGATE PRINCIPAL AMOUNT OF HK$232,800,000
AND 

(2) EARLY REDEMPTION OF THE CONVERTIBLE BONDS BY WAY OF CASH

On 15 August 2014 (after trading hours), the Company, Mr. Sin and the Bondholder 
entered into the Supplemental Deed pursuant to which, the Company intends to purchase 
the Bonds from the Subscriber earlier than the maturity date of 18 May 2015. A total 
redemption amount of HK$291,658,000 was agreed to retire all outstanding principal and 
accrued but unpaid interest borne under the Bonds. The redemption amount represents 
a reasonable discount to the total amount due on maturity, and the redemption amount 
will be settled by way of cash in the following manners: (a) the first instalment of 
HK$97,000,000 shall be paid on or before 15 September 2014; and (b) the remaining 
balance of HK$194,658,000 shall be paid on or before 30 November 2014. The Bonds 
shall be forthwith cancelled after such purchase.

Reference is made to the announcements of the Company dated 9 May 2012 and 18 May 2012 
in relation to, among other matters, the issue of the Bonds.



– 2 –

On 15 August 2014 (after trading hours), the Company, Mr. Sin and the Subscriber entered 
into the Supplemental Deed in relation to the terms and conditions of the Bonds, details of 
which are set out below:

SUPPLEMENTAL DEED

Dated: 15 August 2014

Parties: The Company, Mr. Sin and the Bondholder

To the Directors’ best knowledge, information and belief having made all reasonable 
enquiries, the Bondholder and its ultimate beneficial owners are independent third parties of 
the Company and its connected persons.

Pursuant to the Supplemental Deed, the Company may purchase the Bonds before the maturity 
date of 18 May 2015 from the Bondholder at a total redemption amount of HK$291,658,000 
(“Redemption Amount”) which shall include all outstanding principal and accrued but 
unpaid interest borne under the Bonds subject to the following:

(a) The Redemption Amount shall be settled in two instalments:

(i) the first instalment of HK$97,000,000 shall be paid on or before 15 September 
2014; and

(ii) the remaining balance of HK$194,658,000 shall be paid on or before 30 November 
2014.

(b) Upon full payment of the Redemption Amount in accordance with item (a) above, the 
Bonds shall be forthwith cancelled.

(c) Any partial payment made by the Company in accordance with item (a) above will be 
forthwith deemed as a non-refundable partial repayment of the Redemption Amount. In 
case where the Company fails to pay the Redemption Amount in full by the stipulated 
dates in accordance with item (a) above, all amendments made by the Supplemental 
Deed shall immediately lapse and all rights and obligations of the Company and the 
Bondholder under the Bonds shall be governed by the original terms and conditions of 
the Bonds as entered on 9 May 2012.

The Supplemental Deed is conditional upon that all necessary consents, authorisations and 
approvals (including without limitation, from any applicable regulatory body or exchange) 
have been obtained by the parties to the Supplemental Deed.



– 3 –

INFORMATION ABOUT THE BONDS

The Bonds in the aggregate principal amount of HK$232,800,000 were issued to the 
Bondholder on 18 May 2012. As at the date of this announcement, the total outstanding 
principal amount under the Bonds is HK$232,800,000 and the Bondholder has not exercised 
any conversion right attaching to the Bonds. The Bondholder has undertaken under the 
Supplemental Deed that it will not exercise the conversion rights attaching to the Bonds on or 
before 30 November 2014.

REASONS AND BENEFITS

The primary purpose of entering into the Supplemental Deed is to allow the Company to 
retire from the outstanding debt under the Bonds before its maturity date of 18 May 2015 at 
a reasonable discount and reduce the finance cost of the Company to be incurred if the Bonds 
were to be redeemed at their maturity, and hence to increase the Group’s return on capital and 
to avoid potential equity dilution of shareholders’ interest.

The terms of the Supplemental Deed (including the Redemption Amount) were arrived at after 
arm’s length negotiations between the Company and the Bondholder, with reference to public 
data, including yields on corporate debts, the financial position of the Group, the outstanding 
principal amount and the accrued but unpaid interest under the Bonds.

The Company intends to settle the Redemption Amount by way of cash, which is from the 
Company’s internal resources, and/or external resources from bank borrowing.

The Directors are of the view that the Purchase of Bonds will not cause any adverse effect on 
the operation and financial conditions of the Group and the terms of the Supplemental Deed 
are fair and reasonable and in the interest of the Company and of its shareholders as a whole.

GENERAL

The Supplemental Deed constitutes an alteration in the terms of convertible equity securities 
after issue under Chapter 16 of the Listing Rules, and shall be subject to the approval of the 
Stock Exchange accordingly.

The Company has made an application to the Stock Exchange for its approval of the 
amendments to the Bonds due to the Supplemental Deed.

DEFINITIONS

The following terms are used in this announcement with the meanings set out below:

“Bonds” the 3.5% coupon convertible bonds in an aggregate principal 
amount of HK$232,800,000 issued by the Company to the 
Bondholder on 18 May 2012

“Board” the board of Directors



– 4 –

“Bondholder” CITIC Capital China Access Fund Limited

“Company” China Tianyi Holdings Limited, a company incorporated in 
the Cayman Islands with limited liability whose shares are 
listed on the Main Board of the Stock Exchange

“connected person(s)” has the meaning ascribed thereto in the Listing Rules

“Director(s)” the director(s) of the Company

“Group” the Company and its subsidiaries

“Listing Rules” the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on the Stock 
Exchange

“Mr. Sin” Sin Ke

“Purchase of Bonds” purchase of the Bonds by the Company in accordance with 
the terms of the Supplemental Agreement

“Share(s)” ordinary share(s) of HK$0.01 each in the issued share capital 
of the Company

“Shareholders” the holders of the Shares

“Stock Exchange” The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited

“Supplemental Deed” the supplement deed entered into among the Company, the 
Bondholder and Mr. Sin in relation to amendments to the 
terms and conditions of the Bonds

“HK$” Hong Kong dollars, the lawful currency of Hong Kong

“%” per cent.

By order of the Board
China Tianyi Holdings Limited

Sin Ke
Chairman

Hong Kong, 15 August 2014

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises: Mr. SIN Ke and Mr. SAN Kwan as 
executive Directors; and Mr. ZENG Jianzhong, Mr. ZHUANG Weidong and Mr. ZHUANG 
Xueyuan as independent non-executive Directors.



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (Japan Color 2001 Coated)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.6
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /sRGB
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness false
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
    /CFangSong-Light
    /CGuLi-Bold
    /CGuYin-Bold
    /CHei-UltraBold
    /CHei2-Bold
    /CHei2-Xbold
    /CHei3-Bold
    /CJNgai-Bold
    /CKan-Xbold
    /CNganKai-Bold
    /CO2Yuen-XboldOutline
    /COYuen-Xbold
    /COYuen-XboldOutline
    /CPo-Bold
    /CPo3-Bold
    /CSong3-Medium
    /CSu-Medium
    /CXLi-Medium
    /CXing-Medium
    /CXingKai-Bold
    /CYuen-SemiMedium
    /MBei-Bold
    /MHei-Bold
    /MHei-Light
    /MHei-Medium
    /MHei-Xbold
    /MKai-Medium
    /MKai-SemiBold
    /MLi-Bold
    /MNgai-Bold
    /MSung-Light
    /MSung-Medium
    /MSung-Xbold
    /MYuen-Light
    /MYuen-Medium
    /MYuen-Xbold
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages false
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 200
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.40
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages false
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 200
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.40
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages false
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 300
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile (None)
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<
    /CHT <>
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /BleedOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToRGB
      /DestinationProfileName (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
      /DestinationProfileSelector /UseName
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles true
      /MarksOffset 0
      /MarksWeight 0.283460
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /NA
      /PageMarksFile /JapaneseWithCircle
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
    <<
      /AllowImageBreaks true
      /AllowTableBreaks true
      /ExpandPage false
      /HonorBaseURL true
      /HonorRolloverEffect false
      /IgnoreHTMLPageBreaks false
      /IncludeHeaderFooter false
      /MarginOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetadataAuthor ()
      /MetadataKeywords ()
      /MetadataSubject ()
      /MetadataTitle ()
      /MetricPageSize [
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetricUnit /inch
      /MobileCompatible 0
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (GoLive)
        (8.0)
      ]
      /OpenZoomToHTMLFontSize false
      /PageOrientation /Portrait
      /RemoveBackground false
      /ShrinkContent true
      /TreatColorsAs /MainMonitorColors
      /UseEmbeddedProfiles false
      /UseHTMLTitleAsMetadata true
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [600 600]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


